other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder (including 

any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), consent of the 

shareholders be and is hereby accorded, to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from 

the existing Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores only) divided 

into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to section 13 read with section 61 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 

2013 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder

[...]

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the existing 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and replaced, be 

as under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore 
only), divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors 

of the Company be and is hereby authorised to take all such steps and actions and give such directions

[...]

pool (i.e., the maximum number of RSUs that can be granted under the RSU-2025 pursuant to which 

equity shares of the Company will get issued upon vesting and exercise thereof), by adding 26,40,000 

RSUs making the total RSUs Pool of the RSU-2025 as originally reserved from 29,09,353 (Twenty Nine 

Lakhs Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three only) RSUs (representing 5% of the paid-up equity 

share capital of the Company as on December 31, 2024) to 55,49,353  (Fifty Five Lakhs Forty Nine 

Thousand and Three Hundred Fifty Three) RSUs (representing ~9.54% of the paid-up equity share 

capital of the Company as on  June 30, 2025), convertible into equity shares of the Company in the ratio 

of 1 equity share for every 1 RSU of the face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-up and to create, issue and

[...]

Restricted Stock units under amended RSU-2025 to the eligible employees of any subsidiary / holding 

company of the Company, as defined under the SEBI SBEBSE Regulations and to create, issue and 

grant, within overall units of the amended RSU-2025, Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”) not exceeding 

55,49,353  (Fifty Five Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand and Three Hundred Fifty Three) in one or more 

tranches, from time to time, to the eligible employees of any subsidiary / holding company of the 

Company, as defined under the SEBI SBEBSE Regulations, where one RSU upon exercise shall entitle 

the grantee to one equity share of face value of Rs.2 (Two only) each fully paid-up of the Company,

[...]

authorised share capital of the Company to create sufficient capacity to enable issuance of shares 

pursuant to exercise of RSUs, from time to time, in accordance with the RSU Scheme.  

Accordingly, the authorized share capital of the Company is proposed to be increased from the 

existing Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores only) 

divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 13 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of 

Members by way of an Ordinary Resolution is required for the resolution as set out in Item No. 4 of

[...]

The Board recommends the resolution proposed at Item No. 4 for your approval by way 

of an Ordinary Resolution.  

Therefore, members are requested to give their approval for alteration of clause V of Memorandum 

of Association by increasing the Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs.13,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirteen Crore only), divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each by passing an Ordinary Resolution.  

None of other Director, Key Managerial Personnel or their respective relatives are concerned or 

interested, financially or otherwise, in the Resolutions mentioned in item no.